U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

EET

Patent and Trademark Office

100704366

	To the Assistant Commissioner for Paterns, 2	original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies): Lawrence P. Heren Thomas R. Kruer David L. Hunt Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Name and address of receiving party(ies): L.R. Nelson Corporation Internal Address:
	Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: One Sprinkler Lane
	Assignment	Peoria, Illinois 61615
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Country: United States of America
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes
	Execution Date: April 24 and 25, 1998	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If t	his document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is: April 27, 1998
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers atta	ched? Yes No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Daniel J. Hulseberg	
05/05/19	% CHIEF Ad 4000000 20007155 Brown & Platt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
02 FC:56		Enclosed
	Street Address: P.O. Box 2828	Authorized to charge to deposit account any deficiency or credit any overpayment.
	City: Chicago State: Illinois ZIP: 60690-2828	8. Deposit account number: 13-0019
	(Attach duplicate copy of this pa	ge if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
	Traine by I erear any	April 27, 1998 Date
	Total number of pages in	cluding cover sheet: 9

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9140 FRAME: 0951

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors having our residences as set forth below, have invented a new invention for:

ARCUATE HOSE NOZZLE

as described and set forth in the application executed by us of even date herewith, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, L.R. Nelson, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business at One Sprinkler Lane, Peoria, Illinois 61615, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and into said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, unto Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

We also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

We will communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and

6251154.1 42398 1215C 98439490

improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, we will testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

We covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we, individually or together, have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns

Inventor's Signature:

Full Name of First Inventor:

Residence:

125 Ottawa Court

East Peoria, Illinois 61611

Citizenship:

United States of America

APRIL 24, 1998

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25" day of april, 1998.

(Notary Public)

My Commission expires ___

1/20/2002



Inventor's Signature:	Momos K Kruer
Full Name of Second Inventor:	Thomas R. Kruer
Residence:	543 Garden View
	Edgewood, KY 41017
Citizenship:	United States of America
Date:	4.24.98

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of April , 1998.

(Notary Public)

My Commission expires 1/20/2002

SEAL

"OFFICIAL SEAL" INGRID L. BAKER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/20/2002

Inventor's Signature:		
Full Name of Third Inventor:	David L. Hunt	
Residence:	6277 Savannah Avenue	
	Cincinnati, OH 45224	
Citizenship:	United States of America	
Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 1998.		
(Notary Public)		
My Commission expires		

6251154.1 42398 1215C 98439490

SEAL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors having our residences as set forth below, have invented a new invention for:

ARCUATE HOSE NOZZLE

as described and set forth in the application executed by us of even date herewith, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, L.R. Nelson, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business at One Sprinkler Lane, Peoria, Illinois 61615, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and into said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, unto Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

We also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

We will communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and

6251154.1 42398 1215C 98439490

improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, we will testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

We covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we, individually or together, have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

nventor's Signature:		
Full Name of First Inventor:	Lawrence P. Heren	
Residence:	125 Ottawa Court	
	East Peoria, Illinois 61611	
Citizenship:	United States of America	
Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before ne this day of, 1998.		
(Notary Public)		
My Commission expires		

6251154.1 42398 1215C 98439490

SEAL

inventor's Signature:		
Full Name of Second Inventor:	Thomas R. Kruer	
Residence:	543 Garden View	
	Edgewood, KY 41017	
Citizenship:	United States of America	
Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 1998.		
(Notary Public)		
My Commission expires		

SEAL

Inventor's Signature:	Dl. D
Full Name of Third Inventor:	David L. Hunt
Residence:	6277 Savannah Avenue
	Cincinnati, OH 45224
Citizenship:	United States of America
Date:	4.25.98

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>25^M</u> day of <u>Opril</u>, 1998.

SEAL

"OFFICIAL SEAL" INGRID L. BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/20/2002

RECORDED: 04/27/1998